Gold Bond® eXP®
Interior Extreme® IR Gypsum Panel Technical Information
800.NATIONAL • 800.628.4662
09 29 00 / NGC
Job Name________________________________________________________________________________
Contractor_ _____________________________________________________  Date ____________________
Submittal Approvals: (Stamps or Signatures)
DESCRIPTION

Fire-Resistance Characteristics
Core Type	 Type X
UL Type Designation	 FSW-6
Combustibility2	 Non-combustible
Surface Burning Characteristics3	 Class A
Flame Spread3	 0
Smoke Development3	 0
Applicable Standards and References
ASTM C473 Standard Test Methods for Physical Testing of Gypsum Panel Products
ASTM C518 Standard Test Method for Steady-State Thermal Transmission Properties by Means of the Heat Flow Meter Apparatus
ASTM C840 Standard Specification for Application and Finishing of Gypsum Board
ASTM C1629 Standard Specification for Abuse-Resistant Nondecorated Interior Gypsum Panel Products and FIber-Reinforced Cement Panels
ASTM C1658 Standard Specification for Glass Mat Gypsum Panels
ASTM D3273 Standard Test Method for Resistance to Growth of Mold on the Surface of Interior Coatings in an Environmental Chamber
ASTM D6329 Standard Guide for Developing Methodology for Evaluating the Ability of Indoor Materials to Support Microbial Growth Using Static Environmental Chambers
ASTM E84 Standard Test Method for Surface Burning Characteristics of Building Materials
ASTM E96 Standard Test Methods for Water Vapor Transmission of Materials
ASTM E119 Standard Test Methods for Fire Tests of Building Construction and Materials
ASTM E136 Standard Test Method for Behavior of Materials in a Vertical Tube Furnace at 750˚C
Gypsum Association, GA-214, Levels of Finish for Gypsum Panel Products
Gypsum Association, GA-216, Application and Finishing of Gypsum Panel Products
Gypsum Association, GA-238, Guidelines for Prevention of Mold Growth on Gypsum Board
Gypsum Association, GA-253, Application of Gypsum Sheathing
Gold Bond Building Products, LLC Manufacturer Standards, NGC Construction Guide
1.	 Specified values per ASTM C1658, tested in accordance with ASTM C473.
2.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM E136.
3.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM E84.
4.	 Please consult your local sales representative for all non-standard lengths and
	 widths. Minimum order requirements may apply.
5.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM C518.
6.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM E96.
7.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM D3273 and rated in accordance with ASTM D3274.
8.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM D6329.
9.	 Tested in accordance with ASTM methods in ASTM C1629 – D4977
	 (Surface Abrasion), D5420 (Indentation), E695 (Soft-Body Impact),
	 Annex A1 (Hard-Body Impact).
2
Gold Bond® eXP® Interior Extreme® IR Gypsum Panel
(Continued from page 1)
•	 Drive fasteners just below the surface, avoiding damage to the core
and/or glass mat facer.
•	 Avoid installing water-sensitive materials on eXP Interior Extreme
Panels in pre-rock applications until the building is enclosed.
Finishing
Perform finishing of eXP Interior Extreme Panels in accordance with
GA-214. Joints between eXP Interior Extreme Panels may be finished
with paper tape and either ready mix joint compound or setting joint
compound. To achieve a “paperless” wall assembly, finish the joints with